
Hereford 
Middle
School

WELCOME!
Please print your name 
and your student’s 
name in the chat box.



HMS Administrators

Steve Parsons

Admin Team Email Address

Julie Dellone- Principal jdellone@bcps.org

Brenda Thompson- Assistant Principal bthompson4@bcps.org

Stephen Parsons- Assistant Principal sparsons@bcps.org

Julie Dellone
Brenda Thompson

mailto:jdellone@bcps.org
mailto:bthompson4@bcps.org
mailto:sparsons@bcps.org


Welcome to the 2020-2021 school year.  Your HMS PTA is here to support students, 
teachers, and the HMS community in any way we can.  We want to make the school 
learning experience as productive and enjoyable as possible.  

HMS PTA Board:

Sheri Sturm -President

Melinda Stankowski - Vice President

Kerri Brozene - Treasurer

Sapna Prasad- Financial Secretary

Marci De Vries - Todtz - Secretary

Direct Donation Funded Events & Programs can be 
found on the HMS Website, PTA Tab under Parent 

Resources

Please consider making a donation to your HMS PTA 
via our Direct Donation Program.



HMS Office Secretaries

Kathleen Ruch

Admin Team Email Address

Debbie Wodarczyk – Admin Secretary dwodarczyk@bcps.org

Sandy Cook- Office Secretary scook5@bcps.org

Kathleen Ruch-Office Secretary kruch@bcps.org

Debbie Wodarczyk
Sandy Cook

mailto:dwodarczyk@bcps.org
mailto:scook5@bcps.org
mailto:kruch@bcps.org


School Counseling Department

Lilly Richardson
6th Grade Counselor
Department Chair

lrichardson2@bcps.org

Keleigh Kongkraphun
7th Grade Counselor

kkongkraphun@bcps.org

Vicki Shields
8th Grade Counselor
vshields@bcps.org

Terri Francis
School Counseling 

Secretary
tfrancis@bcps.org



My student’s schedule

Specials:
Mods 2 & 7-8



English Language 
Arts & Reading

▪ Reading based on novels that were 
sent home and digital texts

▪ Variety of Writing Assignments and 
Discussion Formats (seminars, book 
projects, collaboration with Library)

▪ Supplies: binder with an ELA section 
or spiral notebook, pen or pencil, 
small headphones/ear buds

▪ Renee Hood, rhood@bcps.org

▪ Sara McShane, smcshane@bcps.org

▪ Adrienne Sutton, asutton3@bcps.org

▪ Patti Wit, pwit@bcps.org

Teachers Email

Renee Hood rhood@bcps.org

Lindsay Klug lklug3@bcps.org

Katie Gent kgent@bcps.org

Patti Wit, Department 
Chair

pwit@bcps.org

mailto:rhood@bcps.org
mailto:smcshane@bcps.org
mailto:asutton3@bcps.org
mailto:pwit@bcps.org
mailto:rhood@bcps.org
mailto:lklug3@bcps.org
mailto:kgent@bcps.org
mailto:pwit@bcps.org


Grade 7
Pre-Algebra 7/Algebra 1

Math Class Supplies:
• Spiral notebook
• Pack of graph paper
• DIY whiteboard: blank white paper in a plastic sheet protector
• Whiteboard markers

Teachers Email

Mrs. Amos kamos@bcps.org

Ms. Lehman elehman2@bcps.org

Ms. Yearick myearick@bcps.org

mailto:abryson@bcps.org
mailto:dblevins@bcps.org
mailto:abryson@bcps.org


7th Grade 
World Civilization

Please feel free to contact your Social Studies teacher with any questions.

Mr. Cales (bcales@bcps.org) Mr. Endres (wendres@bcps.org)

Ms. Tiburzi (stiburzi@bcps.org)

Students will 
have 2 classes 

and up to 2
lessons to 

complete each 
week. 

Mr. Cales

Mr. Endres

Ms. Tiburzi

Units of Study

Unit 1- Religious and Trade Empires

Unit 2 – Medieval Europe

Unit 3- Times of Change

Unit 4 – Pre-Columbian Civilizations



7th Grade Science

Please feel free to contact your Science teacher with any questions.

Students will 
have 2 classes 

and 2 lessons to 
complete each 
week. Lesson 

topics are based 
on the chart seen 

here. 

Unit Topic

1 S’more Energy

2 Form Follows Function

3 Chemical Energy

4 Awaken the Force

5 Let Us Entertain You

6 Survive and Thrive

Mrs. Kouyoumjian

Ms. Zanetti Mr. Putnam

Ms. Zanetti
ezanetti@bcps.org

Mrs. Kouyoumjian
kkouyoumjian@bcps.org

Mr. Putnam
cputnam@bcps.org



Grade 7 World Language:
B Beginner B French / Beginner B Spanish

Teachers Email

Madame Bryson abryson@bcps.org

Señora Comber kcomber@bcps.org

Señora Ruark vruark@bcps.org

Participate in class!
Ask questions!

Have fun!

Bonjour!

¡Hola!

mailto:abryson@bcps.org
mailto:dblevins@bcps.org
mailto:abryson@bcps.org


HMS Special Education Department
7th Grade

Teacher Email
Mrs. Neal (Department Chair/IEP Chair) gneal2@bcps.org

Mrs. Burrows (Special Educator) tporta@bcps.org

Mrs. Rahn (Special Educator) krahn@bcps.org

Mr. Norris (Special Educator-FALS) knorris@bcps.org

Ben Berquist (SEL Teacher/Behavior Interventionist) bberquist@bcps.org

Karen Rekoski (Instructional Assistant) krekoski@bcps.org

Amy Tyler (Instructional Assistant) atyler2@bcps.org

Anthony Lovo (Instructional Assistant) alovo@bcps.org

mailto:gneal2@bcps.org
mailto:tporta@bcps.org
mailto:krahn@bcps.org
mailto:knorris@bcps.org
mailto:bberquist@bcps.org
mailto:krekoski@bcps.org
mailto:atyler2@bcps.org
mailto:alovo@bcps.org


Music at HMS
▪ Instrumental students: Instrument in good working order, accessories for you  

instrument (reeds, valve oil, rosin, shoulder rest, cleaning cloth, rock stop), 
method book, pencil, planner , device, headphones

▪ Chorus and World/American Music Students: section in binder or folder, 
paper, planner, pencil, device, headphones

▪ Concerts and Calendar

▪ Homework/practice reflection

▪ Grading consistent with BCPS major/minor policy

Mrs. Johnson 
Strings and General Music
csexton@bcps.org

Mr. Bennett 
Band and General Music  
jbennett@bcps.org

Mrs. Livingston
Chorus
nlivingston@bcps.org



Physical Education

Please feel free to contact your P.E. teacher with any questions.

Mr. Simms (msimms@bcps.org) Ms. Zinkand (ezinkand@bcps.org)

Mr. Lewis (jlewis11@bcps.org) Mrs. Borgmann (mborgmann@bcps.org)

Students will 
have 1 class and 1
lesson to 
complete each 
week. Lesson 
topics are based 
on the chart seen 
here. 

Our goal is for students to 
be active and learn about 

fitness to achieve a 
lifetime of health!



Health Education

Please feel free to contact Mrs. Nawrocki with any questions.

Students will have 1 class 
and 1 lesson to complete 
each week. Lesson topics 
vary by grade. Here are 
some sample topics. 

My goal is for students to be 
informed about their 
personal health and 

wellness in order to be able 
to make positive decisions 

for a healthy future. 

knawrocki@bcps.org

Grades Topic

6,7,8 Mental and Emotional 
Health

6,7,8 Substance Abuse 
Prevention

7,8 Disease and Injury 
Prevention

6, 8 Development Growth and 
Development (6th)

Human Sexuality (8th)



Career and TechEd:
AgScience, College & Career Readiness, 

Engineering
Course Teacher Email

AgScience Kristyn Cales kcales@bcps.org

College & Career 
Readiness

Pam Kohlenstein pkohlenstein@bcps.org

Engineering/TechEd Shane Stoe sstoe@bcps.org
Department Chair Christopher Putnam cputnam@bcps.org

Shane StoeKristyn Cales Pam Kohlenstein

mailto:abryson@bcps.org
mailto:dblevins@bcps.org
mailto:abryson@bcps.org


Art at HMS

Melissa Barr
mbarr@bcps.org

Marina Kramvi
mkramvi@bcps.org

Carrie Aitken
caitken3@bcps.org

REQUIRED materials
- Plain white paper or sketchbook
- Regular pencil

Suggested Art Materials for Online Learning
- 1 pack of multicolor construction paper
- Plain white paper and/or 8” x 10” sketchbook
- Colored pencils
- Watercolor paint set with brush
- White glue (4oz or more)
- Recycled items such as cardboard, cereal boxes, soda cans, plastic 

bags, plastic bottles etc.

Students will have synchronous art class once a 
week with additional opportunities available for 

art enrichment and small group instruction.

As much as we would rather be in our art 
studios at school, we are excited to explore 

new creative opportunities in the virtual 
realm with our students.  

Creativity has no limits!



The mission of  the HMS Library is to provide tools and 
resources which encourage and empower students to 
become lifelong learners and citizens of  the world. 

Check out HMS Library’s eBooks & digital audio book 
collection by visiting Destiny in BCPSOne’s Digital 
Content! 

If  you need any help or have questions, please don’t 
hesitate to email or contact us through Schoology! 

#ibelongreading

Timothy Thomas 
Library Media Specialist
tthomas@bcps.org

Tracy McGuigan Burk 
Assistant Librarian
tmcguigan@bcps.org



Thank you for attending!

Please contact us if you have any comments, 
questions or concerns.

We are looking forward to a memorable school year 
with your students!
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